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Statistical

Shape as a verb
We end with shape at its most powerful - as an action word. To shape shows intention. 
Shaping our future involves making choices to guide us toward a desired outcome. Shaping 
requires knowledge, responsiveness, and practiced wisdom – not just hope and wishes, but 
deliberate effort. Planning your retirement takes vision and deliberate effort to create the 
future you’ve imagined.
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The Statistical Section provides additional historical perspective, context, and detail to assist the 
reader in using the information in the financial statements, notes to financial statements and required 
supplementary information to understand and assess the economic condition of the Uniform Retirement System 
for Justices and Judges (URSJJ) on a combined basis, including both the Defined Benefit Pension Plan and the 
Health Insurance Subsidy Plan.    
 
Financial trend information is intended to assist users in understanding and assessing the changes in the 
financial position over time.  Schedules presenting financial trend information are Schedule of Changes in 
Fiduciary Net Position, Schedule of Revenue by Source, Schedule of Expenses by Type, Schedule of Benefit 
Payments and Refunds by Type, and Funded Ratio Chart. 
 
Revenue capacity information is intended to assist users in understanding and assessing the factors affecting 
the ability of URSJJ to generate own-source revenue, specifically investment income. The schedule presenting 
revenue capacity information is the Rate of Return by Type of Investment. 
 
Operating information is intended to provide contextual information about the operations and resources of 
URSJJ to assist readers in using financial statement information to understand and assess the economic 
condition.  Schedules and charts presenting operating information are Schedule of Retired Members by Type of 
Benefit, Schedule of Average Benefit Payments, Principal Employer, Demographics Chart, Member Statistics*, 
Distribution of  Retirees and Beneficiaries*, Summary of Active Members*. 
 
Schedules and information are derived from URSJJ internal sources unless otherwise noted. 
*Schedules and data are provided by CavMac Actuarial Consulting Services 
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Schedule of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

Pension Plan 

Year 
Ended 
June 30, 

 Additions    Deductions  Total 
Changes in 

Fiduciary 
Net Position 

Member 
Contributions 

Employer 
Contributions 

Investment 
Income (Loss)  Benefit 

Payments 
Administrative 

Expenses 
 

Refunds 

2025 $ 3,334,150 $ 8,955,318 $ 51,797,337  $ 25,966,953 $ 243,765 $ 102,251 $ 37,773,836 

2024 3,133,763 8,394,633 47,317,509  25,318,337 241,894 43,559 33,242,115 

2023 3,080,757 8,251,150 36,409,674  24,631,655 216,685 - 22,893,241 

2022 2,866,921 7,642,376 (62,132,552)  23,525,072 191,363 23,138 (75,362,828) 

2021 2,863,279 7,617,960 94,482,322  23,063,177 173,221 84,534 81,642,629 

2020 2,765,684 7,384,490 15,536,718  22,024,967 174,427 184,977 3,302,521 

2019 2,666,542 7,145,803 20,115,079  20,384,196 168,571 65,548 9,309,109 

2018 2,608,284 6,504,275 26,188,737  18,461,040 154,194 52,038 16,634,024 

2017 2,663,717 6,013,196 36,313,215  17,648,438 153,267 89,298 27,099,125 

2016 2,666,001 5,831,884 1,441,579  17,198,048 149,149 161,575 (7,569,308) 

Health Insurance Subsidy Plan* 

Year 
Ended 
June 30, 

 Additions    Deductions  Total 
Changes in 

Fiduciary 
Net Position 

Member 
Contributions 

Employer 
Contributions 

Investment 
Income (Loss) 

 
Benefit 

Payments 
Administrative 

Expenses 
 

Refunds 

2025 $ - $ 213,600 $ 423,922  $ 227,955 $ 1,977 $ - $ 407,590 

2024 - 223,200 389,063  220,290 1,969 - 390,004 

2023 - 214,800 314,671  214,305 1,859 - 313,307 

2022 - 217,200 (532,286)  209,265 1,641 - (525,992) 

2021 - 231,600 821,974  205,590 1,506 - 846,478 

2020 - 202,800 143,823  208,740 1,605 - 136,278 

2019 - 187,200 190,048  196,665 1,582 - 179,001 

2018 - 180,000 250,817  181,860 1,472 - 247,485 

2017 - 177,600 330,457  178,710 1,392 - 327,955 

 *OPEB amounts were separately identified beginning in FY2017 under GASB74  
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Schedule of Revenue by Source 

    Employer Contributions     
Year 
Ended 
June 
30, 

Member 
Contributions Dollars 

% of Annual 
Covered 
Payroll 

Investment 
Income 
(Loss) Total 

2025 $ 3,334,150 $ 9,168,918 21.23 % $ 52,221,259 $ 64,724,327 

2024 3,133,763 8,617,833 20.28  47,706,572 59,458,168 

2023 3,080,757 8,465,950 22.37  36,724,345 48,271,052 

2022 2,866,921 7,859,576 21.60  (62,664,838) 106,017,135 
2021 2,863,279 7,849,560 21.62  95,304,296 26,033,515 
2020 2,765,684 7,587,290 21.45  15,680,541 30,317,978 
2019 2,666,542 7,333,003 20.88  20,318,433 35,732,113 
2018 2,608,284 6,684,275 19.75  26,439,554 45,498,185 
2017 2,663,717 6,190,796 18.56  36,643,672 9,939,464 
2016 2,666,001 5,831,884 16.75  1,441,579 16,174,839 

Schedule of Expenses by Type 

Year 
Ended 
June 30, 

Benefit 
Payments 

Administrative 
Expenses Withdrawals Total 

2025 $ 26,194,908 $ 245,742 $ 102,251 $ 26,542,901 
2024 25,538,627 243,863 43,559 25,826,049 
2023 24,845,960 218,544 - 23,950,479 
2022 23,734,337 193,004 23,138 23,528,028 
2021 23,268,767 174,727 84,534 22,594,716 
2020 22,233,707 176,032 184,977 20,816,562 
2019 20,580,861 170,153 65,548 18,850,604 
2018 18,642,900 155,666 52,038 18,071,105 
2017 17,827,148 154,659 89,298 17,508,772 
2016 17,198,048 149,149 161,575 16,347,943 
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Schedule of Benefit Payments and Refunds by Type 

The following schedule provides information as to the type of benefit expenses incurred by the Plan as reflected 
in the “Benefit Payment” and “Refunds” columns of the Schedule of Expenses by Type included elsewhere in 
this Statistical Section. 

Pension Plan 

Year 
Ended 

June 30, 

Benefits  Refunds Total Benefit 
Payments 

and Refunds 
Age and 
Service 

 
Disability 

Beneficiary 
Death  

 
Withdrawals 

Transfers to 
Other Systems 

Member 
Death 

 
Other 

2025 $25,757,350 $182,103 $27,500  $ 102,251 $ - $ - $ - $26,069,204 

2024 25,117,954 182,103 25,000  43,559 - - - 25,368,616 

2023 24,393,010 199,945 45,000  - - - - 24,637,955 

2022 23,305,651 211,430 11,666  23,138 - - - 23,551,885 

2021 22,790,788 211,009 58,334  84,534 - - - 23,144,665 

2020 21,780,230 211,813 45,000  29,367 - 155,610 - 22,222,021 

2019 20,157,367 231,634 10,000  65,548 -  - 20,464,549 

2018 18,230,680 186,010 47,500  - - 52,038 - 18,516,228 

2017 17,471,154 323,494 32,500  42,418 - 46,479 401 17,916,446 

2016 16,877,693 295,355 25,000  161,575 - - - 17,359,623 

Health Insurance Subsidy Plan* 

Year 
Ended 
June 30, 

Benefits Refunds Total Benefit 
Payments 

and Refunds 
Age and 
Service 

 
Disability 

Beneficiary 
Death 

 
Withdrawals 

Transfers to 
Other Systems 

Member 
Death 

 
Other 

2025  $      227,955   $              -  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $                 -  $              -   $      227,955  

2024          220,290                   -   -   -   -   -   -           220,290  

2023          213,570                   -   -   -   -   -   -           213,570  

2022          208,005          1,260   -   -   -   -   -           209,265  

2021          204,330          1,260   -   -   -   -   -           205,590  

2020          206,955          1,680   -   -   -   -   -           208,635  

2019          194,145          2,520   -   -   -   -   -           196,665  

2018          179,340          2,520   -   -   -   -   -           181,860  

2017          133,665        45,045   -   -   -   -   -           178,710  

* OPEB  amounts were separately identified beginning in FY2017 under GASB 74 
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Funded Ratio Chart 

As of July 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Rate of Return by Type of Investment 

Year 
Ended 
June 30, 

Fixed 
Income   

U.S. 
Equity   

International 
Equity   Total 

2025 5.8 % 14.4 % 18.0 % 12.9 
2024 2.1  21.9  11.7  12.9 
2023 (1.1)  18.4  13.1  10.6 
2022 (11.0)  (15.0)  (19.1)  (14.8) 
2021 (0.1)  46.0  36.0  27.7 
2020 11.8  5.3  (4.6)  4.6 
2019 8.4  7.8  1.6  6.2 
2018 0.3  15.1  7.6  8.3 
2017 (0.8)  19.0  20.9  12.7 
2016 7.2  1.6  (10.0)  0.6 

Funded Ratio Chart

As of July 1
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Schedule of Retired Members by Type of Benefit 
Pension Plan 

June 30, 2025 

Amount of 
Monthly Benefit  Number of 

Retirees 
 Type of Retirement*   Option Selected # 
 1   2   3   4   1   2   3   4 

                    

 $1 – 1,000  2  -  2  -  -   -  1  1  - 
 1,001 – 2,000  12  2  10  -  -   1  9  1  1 
 2,001 – 3,000  32  12  19  -  1   3  19  2  8 
 3,001 – 4,000  42  28  12  -  2   12  17  2  11 
 4,001 – 5,000  40  32  8  -  -   6  17  6  11 
 Over 5,000  215  198  16  1  -   33  117  23  42 

 Totals  343  272  67  1  3   55  180  35  73 

*Type of Retirement 
Type 1   –  Normal retirement for age and service:  For participants who became members prior to January 1, 2012, they 

are eligible at (1) when the sum of the member’s age plus years of service equals 80 points and has judicial 
service of at least 8 years, or (2) age 65 with 8 years of judicial service, or (3) age 60 with 10 years of judicial 
service.  For participants who became members on or after January 1, 2012, they are eligible at (1) age 67 with 
8 years of judicial service, or (2) age 62 with 10 years of judicial service. 

Type 2   –  Survivor payment:  Normal. 
Type 3   –  Disability:  Available for members who have attained age 55 and have 15 years of credited service and are 

determined to be disabled by the Court of the Judiciary. 
Type 5   –  Survivor payment:  Disability retirement. 

# Option Selected 
Option 1   –  Single-life annuity:  The maximum benefit is paid for the member’s lifetime. 
Option 2   –  50% to 65% Survivor Annuity:  Paid to surviving spouse for his or her lifetime if certain contributions were paid 

by the justice or judge while actively participating and if other criteria are met.. 
Option 3   –  Option A – ½ Joint and Survivor Annuity:   The member will receive a reduced retirement benefit for life and ½ 

of the reduced retirement benefit will be paid to the surviving joint annuitant for their lifetime.  This option 
became available September 1, 2005. 

Option 4   –  Option B – 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity:  A reduced benefit is paid to the member for life and the same 
benefit is paid to a surviving joint annuitant for their lifetime.  This option became available September 1, 
2005. 

Deferred Members 
At June 30, 2025, there are 14  former members with deferred future benefits. 
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Schedule of Retired Members by Type of Benefit 
Health Insurance Subsidy Plan* 

June 30, 2025 

Amount of 
Monthly Benefit  Number of 

Retirees 
 Type of Retirement*   Option Selected # 
 1   2   3   4   1   2   3   4 

                    

 $1 – 1,000  187  147  37  1  2   32  96  19  40 
 1,001 – 2,000  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  - 
 2,001 – 3,000  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  - 
 3,001 – 4,000  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  - 
 4,001 – 5,000  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  - 
 Over 5,000  -  -  -  -  -   -  -  -  - 

 Totals  187  147  37  1  2   32  96  19  40 

*These numbers are determined pro-rata from the total Pension Plan data  

*Type of Retirement 
Type 1   –  Normal retirement for age and service:  For participants who became members prior to January 1, 2012, they 

are eligible at (1) when the sum of the member’s age plus years of service equals 80 points and has judicial 
service of at least 8 years, or (2) age 65 with 8 years of judicial service, or (3) age 60 with 10 years of judicial 
service.  For participants who became members on or after January 1, 2012, they are eligible at (1) age 67 with 
8 years of judicial service, or (2) age 62 with 10 years of judicial service. 

Type 2   –  Survivor payment:  Normal. 
Type 3   –  Disability:  Available for members who have attained age 55 and have 15 years of credited service and are 

determined to be disabled by the Court of the Judiciary. 
Type 5   –  Survivor payment:  Disability retirement. 

# Option Selected 
Option 1   –  Single-life annuity:  The maximum benefit is paid for the member’s lifetime. 
Option 2   –  50% to 65% Survivor Annuity:  Paid to surviving spouse for his or her lifetime if certain contributions were paid 

by the justice or judge while actively participating and if other criteria are met.. 
Option 3   –  Option A – ½ Joint and Survivor Annuity:   The member will receive a reduced retirement benefit for life and ½ 

of the reduced retirement benefit will be paid to the surviving joint annuitant for their lifetime.  This option 
became available September 1, 2005. 

Option 4   –  Option B – 100% Joint and Survivor Annuity:  A reduced benefit is paid to the member for life and the same 
benefit is paid to a surviving joint annuitant for their lifetime.  This option became available September 1, 
2005. 
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Schedule of Average Benefit Payments 

Pension Plan 

Retirement Effective Dates Years of Credited Service 

July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 0 to 5  6 to 10  11 to 15  16 to 20  21 to 25  26 to 30  31+ 

Period 7/1/15 to 6/30/16              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 4,350  $ -  $ 6,132  $ 7,883  $ -  $ - 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 10,874  $ -  $ 9,017  $ 9,272  $ -  $ - 

 Number of Active Retirees -  1  -  1  3  -  - 

Period 7/1/16 to 6/30/17              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 3,169  $ 4,072  $ 7,044  $ 10,041  $ 10,615  $ 12,220 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 8,848  $ 9,119  $ 10,266  $ 10,780  $ 10,615  $ 12,220 
 Number of Active Retirees -  3  2  3  6  2  1 

Period 7/1/17 to 6/30/18              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ -  $ 4,244  $ 4,540  $ 9,240  $ 8,009  $ 10,691 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ -  $ 8,974  $ 6,722  $ 10,133  $ 9,280  $ 11,500 
 Number of Active Retirees -  -  3  1  4  1  2 

Period 7/1/18 to 6/30/19              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 2,476  $ 4,337  $ 7,681  $ 9,811  $ 10,133  $ 10,548 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 8,052  $ 10,377  $ 10,460  $ 10,292  $ 10,133  $ 11,172 
 Number of Active Retirees -  3  7  8  11  2  4 

Period 7/1/19 to 6/30/20              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 2,467  $ 4,635  $ 6,701  $ 9,772  $ 9,726  $ - 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 8,518  $ 9,851  $ 10,229  $ 10,525  $ 11,263  $ - 
 Number of Active Retirees -  1  4  2  6  1  - 

Period 7/1/20 to 6/30/21              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 2,771  $ 4,018  $ 5,795  $ 9,272  $ 10,657  $ - 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 11,426  $ 8,371  $ 10,021  $ 10,779  $ 12,199  $ - 
 Number of Active Retirees -  1  1  2  5  1  - 

Period 7/1/21 to 6/30/22              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 3,479  $ 4,053  $ 6,099  $ 9,525  $ 10,889  $ - 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 10,018  $ 10,779  $ 11,898  $ 10,663  $ 10,889  $ - 
 Number of Active Retirees -  4  1  1  4  1  - 

Period 7/1/22 to 6/30/23              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 3,743  $ 5,451  $ 6,480  $ 9,818  $ 10,055  $ 7,547 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 10,780  $ 11,368  $ 11,371  $ 11,630  $ 11,251  $ 12,579 
 Number of Active Retirees -  7  7  6  5  1  1 

Period 7/1/23 to 6/30/24              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 3,516  $ 5,219  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 10,986  $ 10,949  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - 
 Number of Active Retirees -  1  3  -  - - - - - 

Period 7/1/24 to 6/30/25              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 3,641  $ 5,766  $ 9,118  $ 11,162  $ 12,594  $ 8,456 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 10,932  $ 11,307  $ 12,769  $ 12,853  $ 12,594  $ 14,227 
 Number of Active Retirees -  5  4  5  7  2  3 
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Schedule of Average Benefit Payments 

Health Insurance Subsidy Plan 
Retirement Effective Dates Yeas of Credited Service 

July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2025 0 to 5  6 to 10  11 to 15  16 to 20  21 to 25  26 to 30  31+ 

Period 7/1/16 to 6/30/17              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 8,848  $ 9,119  $ 10,266  $ 10,780  $ 10,615  $ 12,220 

 Number of Active Retirees -  2  1  2  3 - 1  1 

Period 7/1/17 to 6/30/18              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ -  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ -  $ 8,974  $ 6,722  $ 10,133  $ 9,280  $ 11,500 
 Number of Active Retirees -  -  2  1  2 - 1  1 

Period 7/1/18 to 6/30/19              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 8,052  $ 10,377  $ 10,460  $ 10,292  $ 10,133  $ 11,172 
 Number of Active Retirees -  2  4  4  6 - 1  2 

Period 7/1/19 to 6/30/20              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ - 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 8,518  $ 9,851  $ 10,229  $ 10,525  $ 11,263  $ - 
 Number of Active Retirees -  1  2  1  3 - 1  - 

Period 7/1/20 to 6/30/21              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ - 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 11,426  $ 8,371  $ 10,021  $ 10,779  $ 12,199  $ - 
 Number of Active Retirees -  1  1  1  3 - 1  - 

Period 7/1/21 to 6/30/22              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ - 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 10,018  $ 10,779  $ 11,898  $ 10,663  $ 10,889  $ - 
 Number of Active Retirees -  2  1  1  2 - 1  - 

Period 7/1/22 to 6/30/23              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105  $ 105 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 10,780  $ 11,368  $ 11,371  $ 11,630  $ 11,251  $ 12,579 
 Number of Active Retirees -  4  4  3  3 - 1  1 

Period 7/1/23 to 6/30/24              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 105  $ 105  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 10,986  $ 10,949  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - 
 Number of Active Retirees -  1  2  -  -  -  - 

Period 7/1/24 to 6/30/25              
 Average Monthly Benefit $ -  $ 105  $ 105  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - 
 Average Final Average Salary $ -  $ 10,932  $ 11,307  $ 12,769  $ 12,853  $ 12,594  $ 14,227 
 Number of Active Retirees -  3  2  3  4  1  2 

*OPEB amounts were separately identified beginning in FY2017 under GASB74 
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Principal Employer for Pension Plan and OPEB Plan

The Uniform Retirement System of Justices and Judges is a single-employer public employee retirement plan.  
The Plan covers Justices and Judges who sit on the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Oklahoma Court of Criminal 
Appeals, the Oklahoma Courts of Civil Appeals, the Oklahoma District Courts, and the Oklahoma Workers’ 
Compensation Court.  The Plan also covers the Administrative Director of the Courts. 

Year 
Ended 
June 30, 

Covered 
Employees 

of the State 

2025  269 
2024  272 
2023  266 
2022  264 
2021  264 
2020  263 
2019  269 
2018  265 
2017  262 
2016  269 
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Pension 

Valuation 
Date 

Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets1 

(a) 

Actuarial 
Accrued 

Liability (AAL) 
(b) 

Unfunded AAL 
(UAAL) 
(b) – (a) 

Funded 
Ratio 

(a) /(b) 

Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

UAAL as a 
Percent of 
Covered 
Payroll 

((b) – (a))/(c) 
June 30, 2025 $425,819,265  $398,507,106  ($27,312,159) 106.9% $43,186,729  (63.2%) 
June 30, 2024 404,496,569 387,513,477 (16,983,092) 104.4 42,490,244 (40.0) 
June 30, 2023 392,132,632 377,612,049 (14,520,583) 103.8 37,852,444 (38.4) 
June 30, 2022 385,910,056 348,773,008 (37,137,048) 110.6 36,392,126 (102.0) 
June 30, 2021 376,638,735 339,028,732 (37,610,003) 111.1 36,298,820 (103.6) 
June 30, 2020 351,012,333 330,152,206 (20,860,127) 106.3 35,377,422 (59.0) 
June 30, 2019 341,956,021 305,801,494 (36,154,527) 111.8 35,112,886 (103.0) 
June 30, 2018 333,226,538 290,379,164 (42,847,374) 114.8 33,838,528 (126.6) 
June 30, 2017 318,513,220 282,837,412 (35,675,808) 112.6 33,359,101 (106.9) 
June 30, 2016 306,256,213 276,433,541 (29,822,672) 110.8 34,810,851 (85.7) 

1The actuarial value of assets is not otherwise determined for pension only or OPEB only, so these numbers are 
determined pro-rata to the fair value of assets. 

OPEB 

Valuation 
Date 

Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets1 

(a) 

Actuarial 
Accrued 

Liability (AAL) 
(b) 

Unfunded AAL 
 (UAAL) 
 (b) – (a) 

Funded 
Ratio 

(a) /(b) 

Covered 
Payroll 

(c) 

UAAL as a 
Percent of 
Covered 
Payroll 

((b) – (a))/(c) 
June 30, 2025 $4,649,058  $3,230,572  ($1,418,486) 143.9% $43,186,729  (3.3%) 
June 30, 2024 4,416,259 3,142,292 (1,273,967) 140.5 42,490,244 (3.0) 
June 30, 2023 4,241,200 3,074,345 (1,166,855) 138.0 37,852,444 (3.1) 
June 30, 2022 4,134,472 2,992,262 (1,142,210) 138.2 36,392,126 (3.1) 
June 30, 2021 3,766,007 2,907,424 (858,583) 129.5 36,298,820 (2.4) 
June 30, 2020 3,473,966 2,870,520 (603,446) 121.0 35,377,422 (1.7) 
June 30, 2019 3,279,740 2,813,691 (466,049) 116.6 35,112,886 (1.3) 
June 30, 2018 3,128,098 2,724,325 (403,773) 114.8 33,838,528 (1.2) 
June 30, 2017 2,892,653 2,699,494 (193,159) 107.2 33,359,101 (0.6) 

1The actuarial value of assets is not otherwise determined for pension only or OPEB only, so these numbers are 
determined pro-rata to the fair value of assets. 

Note: The Medical Supplement was first split out in 2017. Additional years will be reported as they become available. 
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Member Statistics 

Inactive members as of July 1, 2025 Number 
Amount of 

Annual Benefit 

Members receiving benefits   

 Retired 272 $ 23,378,019 

 Surviving spouses 70  3,043,089 

 Disabled 1  75,051 

Total 343 $ 26,496,159 

Members with deferred benefits   

 Vested terminated 7 $ 356,814 

 Assumed deferred vested members (estimated benefits) 7  406,970 

Total 14 $ 763,784 

 Average 

Statistics for Number Age Service Earnings 

Active members as of July 1, 2024     

 Continuing 258 56.9 10.6 $ 146,591 

 New 14 48.5 0.4  73,807 

Total 272 56.5 10.1 $ 142,845 

Active members as of July 1, 2025     

 Continuing 258 57.1 10.6 $ 155,165 

 New 11 44.5 0.6  89,348 

Total 269 56.5 10.2 $ 152,473 
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Distribution of Retirees and Beneficiaries 

  Number    Annual Benefits  

Age Male Female Total   Male Female Total 

Under 50 - - -  $ - $ - $ - 

50-55 - - -  - - - 

55-60 2 2 4  267,459 227,198 494,657 

60-65 10 11 21  872,190 864,500 1,736,690 

65-70 26 9 35  2,133,118 626,376 2,759,494 

70-75 49 26 75  4,626,505 1,958,990 6,585,495 

75-80 79 14 93  7,012,836 744,930 7,757,766 

80-85 35 27 62  2,709,859 1,611,112 4,320,971 

85-90 22 15 37  1,487,075 815,530 2,302,605 

90-95 - 9 9  - 277,346 277,346 

95-100 2 1 3  114,146 21,642 135,788 

Over 100 1 3 4  29,390 95,957 125,347 

Total 226 117 343  $ 19,252,578 $ 7,243,581 $ 26,496,159 
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Summary of Active Members 

Age and years of credited service 
Earnings tabulated are average rates of pay as of July 1, 2025 

Years of Service 

Age 0 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & Up Total 

Under 35 1                  1  

Average Pay $154,678                  $154,678  

35 to 39 4                  4  

Average Pay $139,476                  $139,476  

40 to 44 16  10  2              28  

Average Pay $128,094  $156,938  $154,677              $140,294  

45 to 49 17  16  9  1  1          44  

Average Pay $149,677  $151,760  $153,230  $167,703  $141,651          $151,388  

50 to 54 16  17  7  6  2          48  

Average Pay $133,641  $153,632  $160,260  $165,283  $141,651          $148,892  

55 to 59 8  12  5  2  3          30  

Average Pay $146,536  $156,568  $154,678  $158,787  $158,406          $153,909  

60 to 64 5  11  10  12  9          47  

Average Pay $152,072  $159,031  $158,249  $156,848  $157,419          $157,258  

65 to 69 2  13  15  6  2  2  1  1  1  43  

Average Pay $139,085  $148,665  $160,916  $161,190  $148,165  $166,021  $173,469  $173,469  $141,651  $156,015  

70 & up 1  1  4  7  4    2  1  4  24  

Average Pay $167,703  $154,678  $151,421  $156,058  $159,889    $164,074  $173,469  $171,947  $160,393  

Total 70  80  52  34  21  2  3  2  5  269  

Average Pay $140,334  $154,060  $157,414  $159,374  $154,897  $166,021  $167,205  $173,469  $165,888  $152,473  
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Uniform Retirement System for Justices and Judges
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